50

NOTE 9 - LOANS RECEIVABLE

The County maintains a revolving loan program for local businesses to encourage business development in
the County.  The loan balance has been restated due to errors and omissions in the previous year.  A
summary of the City’s loan activity for 2003 is as follows:

Restated

Balance at Balance at
  12/31/02   Issued   Received   12/31/03

Revolving Loans 1,402,932$   507,000$   (324,958)$   1,584,974$

The loans are reported in the nonmajor governmental funds.  Fund balance has been reserved for the
outstanding balance due at year-end on the fund financial statements.

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The beginning capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated to include the
reporting of governmental infrastructure assets, accumulated depreciation on governmental capital
assets, to include as governmental capital assets those previously reported as component unit capital
assets, to report the change in the County’s capitalization policy and to correct errors and omissions in
the amounts previously reported.

Restated

Balance Balance
   12/31/02   Adjustments   12/31/02

Land 478,709$   (22,820)$   455,889$
Buildings and improvements 19,353,276   1,811,335   21,164,611
Machinery and equipment 1,818,964   (598,114)   1,220,850
Vehicles 2,628,791   1,412,637   4,041,428
Construction in progress 219,239   -   219,239
Infrastructure -   25,297,400   25,297,400

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (19,575,105)   (19,575,105)

Total 24,498,979$   8,325,333$   32,824,312$

Restated
Balance Balance

Business-Type Activities:   12/31/02   Adjustments   12/31/02

Land 352,180$   (74,745)$   277,435$
Buildings and improvements -   74,745   74,745
Machinery and equipment 261,084   (208,901)   52,183
Vehicles 581,836   184,914   766,750

Less: accumulated depreciation (490,342)   (139,286)   (629,628)

Total 704,758$   (163,273)$   541,485$

HENRY COUNTY, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

51

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental Activities:   12/31/02   Additions   Disposals   12/31/03

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 455,889$   1,276,400$   -$   1,732,289$
  Construction in progress 219,239   588,167   -   807,406

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 675,128   1,864,567   -   2,539,695

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Building and improvements 21,164,611   638,600   -   21,803,211
  Machinery and equipment 1,220,850   70,979   (46,593)   1,245,236
  Vehicles 4,041,428   290,433   (119,019)   4,212,842
  Infrastructure 25,297,400   1,414,400   -   26,711,800

Total capital assets, being depreciated 51,724,289   2,414,412   (165,612)   53,973,089

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Building and improvements (9,323,404)   (657,086)   -   (9,980,490)
  Machinery and equipment (636,772)   (91,723)   24,896   (703,599)
  Vehicles (1,736,864)   (271,201)   92,016   (1,916,049)
  Infrastructure (7,878,065)   (868,059)   -   (8,746,124)

Total accumulated depreciation (19,575,105)   (1,888,069)   116,912   (21,346,262)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 32,149,184   526,343   (48,700)   32,626,827

Governmental activities capital assets, net 32,824,312$   2,390,910$   (48,700)$   35,166,522$

HENRY COUNTY, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

52

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Restated
Balance Balance

Business-Type Activities:   12/31/02   Additions  Deductions   12/31/03

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 277,435$   -$   -$   277,435$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 277,435   -   -   277,435

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 74,745   -   -   74,745
  Machinery and equipment 52,183   -   -   52,183
  Vehicles 766,750   11,049   -   777,799

Total capital assets, being depreciated 893,678   11,049   -   904,727

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Buildings and improvements (53,816)   (1,495)   -   (55,311)
  Machinery and equipment (10,214)   (2,964)   -   (13,178)
  Vehicles (565,598)   (42,008)   -   (607,606)

Total accumulated depreciation (629,628)   (46,467)   -   (676,095)

Total capital assets, being depreciated net 264,050   (35,418)   -   228,632

Business-type activities capital assets, net 541,485$   (35,418)$   -$   506,067$

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the County as follows:

Governmental activities:
  Legislative and executive 555,198$
  Judicial 18,109
  Public safety 99,984
  Public works 1,000,288
  Health 51,436
  Human services 147,899
  Other 15,155

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 1,888,069$

HENRY COUNTY, OHIO

 NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

53

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE